### BYLAW NO. 2021-11

### THE COMMITTEE AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2021

### THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend Bylaw 2009-40, being *The Committee Bylaw* to amend the terms of reference for the Community Wellness Committee.
- 2 The authority for this Bylaw is sections 8, 55 and 100 of *The Cities Act*.
- 3 Bylaw 2009-40 is amended by repealing section 2 of Table 1 of Schedule "A" to the Bylaw and substituting the following:

#### **"Terms of Reference**

- 2 2 The Community Wellness Committee is authorized to do the following:
  - (a) consider and make recommendations to Council regarding systematic issues in the areas of housing, poverty reduction, mental and physical wellness, addictions and 'safe from harm' initiatives and social determinants of health and crime;
  - (b) review and make recommendations to Council regarding the Comprehensive Housing Strategy, Plan to End Homelessness, Community Safety and Wellbeing Plan and any other plans approved by Council;
  - (c) promote and bring awareness to the strategies and plans outlined in
    (b) and foster the creation of partnerships among community partners, government, businesses, human services partners and groups in support of this work;
  - (d) consider and make recommendations to Council relating to all matters referred to it by Council."

day		
	·	
this	$20_{-}$	
form		
to		
as		
proved as to form this		

5

City Solicitor

Bylaw No. 2021-11

4 This Bylaw comes into force on the day of passage.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS24thDAY OFFebruary2021.READ A SECOND TIME THIS24thDAY OFFebruary2021.READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS24thDAY OFFebruary2021.

Mayor	City Clerk	(SEAL)

## CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

City Clerk

# ABSTRACT

# BYLAW NO. 2021-11

# THE COMMITTEE AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2021

PURPOSE:	The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend Bylaw 2009-40, being The Committee Bylaw to amend the terms of reference for the Community Wellness Committee.
ABSTRACT:	This Bylaw amends the terms of reference for the Community Wellness Committee.
STATUTORY	
AUTHORITY:	Sections 8, 55 and 100 of The Cities Act
MINISTER'S APPROVAL:	N/A
PUBLIC HEARING:	N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE:	N/A
REFERENCE:	Report CWC21-1 from the February 10, 2021 Community Wellness Committee
AMENDS/REPEALS:	Amends Bylaw 2009-40
CLASSIFICATION:	Administrative
INITIATING DIVISION:	City Manager's Office
INITIATING DEPARTMENT: City Clerk's Office	